Independent Submission                                      L. K. Kroehl
Internet-Draft                                            CryptoKRI GmbH
Intended status: Informational                               21 May 2026
Expires: 22 November 2026
 Agent Authorization Envelope (AAE): A Machine-Evaluable Authorization
                   Structure for Autonomous AI Agents
                   draft-kroehl-agentic-trust-aae-00
Abstract

   Additional information:  Deprecated alias names for this type: N/A.
      Magic number(s): N/A.  File extension(s): .aae.json.  Macintosh
      file type code(s): N/A.
   Person & email address to contact for further information:  Lars
      Kersten Kroehl lars@moltrust.ch (mailto:lars@moltrust.ch)
   Intended usage:  COMMON
   Restrictions on usage:  N/A
   Author:  Lars Kersten Kroehl
   Change controller:  Lars Kersten Kroehl, CryptoKRI GmbH
   This registration applies to the unsecured JSON AAE payload.  A
   secured AAE in JWS compact serialization is not a JSON document and
   is transported using the application/jose media type defined in
   [RFC7515]; this document does not register a separate media type for
   the secured form.
   This document requests no other IANA actions.
9.  References
9.1.  Normative References
   [W3C-DID]  W3C, "Decentralized Identifiers (DIDs) v1.0", 19 July
              2022, <https://www.w3.org/TR/did-core/>.
   [W3C-VC]   W3C, "Verifiable Credentials Data Model v2.0", 8 May 2024,
              <https://www.w3.org/TR/vc-data-model-2.0/>.
   [RFC2119]  Bradner, S., "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate
              Requirement Levels", BCP 14, RFC 2119,
              DOI 10.17487/RFC2119, March 1997,
              <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc2119>.
   [RFC8174]  Leiba, B., "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC
              2119 Key Words", BCP 14, RFC 8174, DOI 10.17487/RFC8174,
              May 2017, <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8174>.
   [RFC7515]  Jones, M., Bradley, J., and N. Sakimura, "JSON Web
              Signature (JWS)", RFC 7515, DOI 10.17487/RFC7515, May
              2015, <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7515>.
Kroehl                  Expires 22 November 2026               [Page 18]
Internet-Draft                     AAE                          May 2026
   [RFC8037]  Liusvaara, I., "CFRG Elliptic Curve Diffie-Hellman (ECDH)
              and Signatures in JSON Object Signing and Encryption
              (JOSE)", RFC 8037, DOI 10.17487/RFC8037, January 2017,
              <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8037>.
   [RFC8032]  Josefsson, S. and I. Liusvaara, "Edwards-Curve Digital
              Signature Algorithm (EdDSA)", RFC 8032,
              DOI 10.17487/RFC8032, January 2017,
              <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8032>.
   [RFC7517]  Jones, M., "JSON Web Key (JWK)", RFC 7517,
              DOI 10.17487/RFC7517, May 2015,
              <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7517>.
   [RFC3986]  Berners-Lee, T., Fielding, R., and L. Masinter, "Uniform
              Resource Identifier (URI): Generic Syntax", STD 66,
              RFC 3986, DOI 10.17487/RFC3986, January 2005,
              <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3986>.
   [RFC3339]  Klyne, G. and C. Newman, "Date and Time on the Internet:
              Timestamps", RFC 3339, DOI 10.17487/RFC3339, July 2002,
              <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3339>.
   [RFC6570]  Gregorio, J., Fielding, R., Hadley, M., Nottingham, M.,
              and D. Orchard, "URI Template", RFC 6570,
              DOI 10.17487/RFC6570, March 2012,